# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 96.

#### Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Cole, Jr.

Benj. Cole, Jr., in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, to Benjamin Cole, Jr., ten dollars, being his equitable proportion of the school fund of the state, for the past ten years; and which has been expended by him in the education of his children, on Calf Island, in the county of Hancock.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

### Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of F. H. Fassett.

F. H. Fassett, governor and council to settle accounts of. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to audit and settle the account of F. H. Fassett, for design and patterns for the King monument.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

### Chapter 98.

Resolve in favor of James Campbell.

James Campbell, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to James Campbell, a member of the house of representatives, the sum of twenty-five dollars, for the expenses of his sickness, during the present session; and the governor is authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### Chapter 99.

Resolve making an appropriation for repairing gun house, at Brewer.

Gun house at Brewer, for repairs of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be paid from the treasury of the state, for making repairs on the gun house, situated at Brewer; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]